
L I C E N S I N G  
C O M M I T T E E

Wednesday, 16th January, 2019

at 7.00 pm, Council Chamber, Mare 
Street, London E8 1EA

Membership
Cllr Emma Plouviez (Chair), Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), Cllr Caroline Woodley, 
Cllr Gilbert Smyth, Cllr Sam Pallis, Cllr Sharon Patrick, Cllr Margaret Gordon, 
Cllr James Peters, Cllr Caroline Selman, Cllr Ian Rathbone, Cllr Sophie Conway, 
Cllr Sem Moema, Cllr Peter Snell and Cllr Harvey Odze

Contact:
TIM SHIELDS 
Chief Executive 

Gareth Sykes Governance Services Officer
Tel:  0208 3561567
Email:  gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



Hackney Council website: www.hackney.gov.uk  

The Council and Democracy section of the Hackney Council website contains full 
details about the democratic process at Hackney, including:

 Councillor contact details
 Agendas, reports and minutes from council meetings
 The council’s constitution
 Overview and Scrutiny information
 Details and links to area forums and local consultations

Facilities

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in the Assembly Halls, rooms 101, 
102 & 103 and the Council Chamber. Access for people with mobility difficulties can 
be obtained through the ramp on the side to the main Town Hall entrance.

ACCESS AND INFORMATION

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/


Where a meeting of the Council and its committees are open to the public, the press 
and public are welcome to report on meetings of the Council and its committees, 
through any audio, visual or written methods and may use digital and social media 
providing they do not disturb the conduct of the meeting and providing that the 
person reporting or providing the commentary is present at the meeting.

Those wishing to film, photograph or audio record a meeting are asked to notify the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer by noon on the day of the meeting, if possible, or any 
tim
[...]
vernance Services Officer 

 
Apologies:  
 

Cllr Ian Rathbone and Cllr Sem Moema 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
1.1 Apologies for absence were given by Councillor Sem Moema and Councillor Ian 

Rathbone.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
3.1 RESOLVED the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 2nd July 2018, were agreed 

as an accurate record. 
 
 Minute 7 Any Other Business – Justin Farley  
 
3.2 The Licensing Committee noted that Licensing, Corporate and Planning Lawyer, 

Amanda Nauth, had replaced Justin Farley in Legal Services. Committee members 
welcomed Amanda to the meeting. 

 
3.3 Some of the committee members raised concerns about test purchases not being as 

rigorous as they should be. Members and council staff agreed they would be included 
on the agenda for the next meeting in January.  

 
 Licensing Appeals 
 
3.4 Licensing Committee members noted the brief update from the Legal Officer on the 

latest developments on licensing appeals. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED The Metropolitan Police Service’ s (MPS’) Central Licensing Team 
would give a WAVE presentation at the next Licensing Committee meeting on the 
16th January 2019. Test purchases would also be discussed with the MPS during this 
part of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED Licensing Committee members would give an update at the 16th 
January 2018 Licensing Committee meeting on the current status and work of the 
Licensing Sub-Committees. 

 
4 Licensing Service Annual Report  

 
4.1 David Tuitt, Business Regulation Team Leader (Licensing and Technical Support) 

introduced the report updating the Committee on the activities and performance of the 
Licensing Service during the 2017/18 municipal year. The report also outlined the aims 
and targets for the forthcoming 2018/19 year. 

 
4.2  Members noted in the report the number Premises licences grante
[...]
he meeting on 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
16 JANUARY 2019 
 

 
CLASSIFICATION:  
 
Open  
 
If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report. 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 

 
GROUP DIRECTOR, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 
KIM WRIGHT 
 

 
 
 
 

 
REVIEW OF THE MASSAGE AND SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENSING FUNCTION 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared to provide the Licensing Committee with 

information and an update on the reform of the Massage and Special 
Treatment licensing function. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is asked: 
 

(i) to note the contents of the report and the Appendices 
 
(ii) to approve the proposed changes to the Massage and Special 

Treatment licensing function 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Licensing of massage and special treatment (“MST”) is a discretionary power 

under the London Local Authorities Act 1991. Persons and/or businesses 
carrying on these types of activity have required authorisation from the 
Council following adoption of the provisions under Act in the mid-nineties. 

 
3.2 “Massage and special treatment” include any beauty treatment that involves 

massage, manicure, acupuncture, tattooing, cosmetic piercing, chiropody, 
light treatments, electrical treatments and other similar treatments. It also 
includes saunas, steam rooms and other baths. 

 
3.3 The Licensing Service accords to the list of treatments determined by the 

‘Special Treatment Group’. This is made up of representatives from the 
majority of the 32 London Boroughs and meets approximately once a quarter. 

 
3.4 A list which details the treatments defined is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
4. PURPOSE OF THE REVIEW 
 
4.1 The Licensing Service have sought to review the MST licensing function with 

a view to: 

 Simplifying the process for applicants by reviewing and updating the 
various elements of the function 

 Review and update the local regulations and guidelines 

 Allow flexibility for persons wishing to carry on activities on a temporary 
basis 

 Reduce red tape 

 Update the fee structure 

 Ensure the function is consistent with the European Services Directive 
2009 and the Provision of Services Regulations 2009 

 Reduce the number of submissions made offline and reintroduce an 
online application process 

 Align the application processes with the forthcoming ‘Business 
Launchpad’ and ‘Business Landing Pad’ which will seek to make it easier 
to start up and grow businesses in the Borough. 

 
  

Page 8



5. CURRENT APPLICATION PROCESSESES 
 
5.1 Streamlining the process enables officers to eliminate multiple site visits by 

various regulatory service areas thereby increasing overall efficiency. It will 
also allow officers to continue to deliver high quality services to residents and 
visitors in an increasingly challenging economic climate.  

 
5.2 The table below sets out the documentation currently required for the various 

application types submitted to the Licensing Service. 
 

Type Application requirements Consultees 
*Indicates a statutory 
consultee 

New 
premises 
licence 

 Application form 

 Electrical Installation Certificates. 
(Dated within 5 Years of Application) 

 Emergency Lighting Test Certificate. 
(Dated within 1 Year of Application) 

 Proof of a minimum £ 2,000,000 Public 
Liability Insurance. 

 Fire Extinguisher/Hand Fire Equipment 
Test Certificate. (Dated within 1 Year 
of Application) 

 Fire Alarm Test Certificate. (Dated 
within 1 Year of Application) 

 Gas Safety Certificate. (If applicable) 
(Dated within 1 Year of Application) 

 Trade waste agreement/Waste transfer 
note. (Dated within 1 Year of 
Application) 

 Clinical waste agreement. (If 
applicable) (Dated within 1 Year of 
Application) 

 2 copies of floor plans.(Scale 1:100 or 
1:150) 

 Proof of Planning permission 
 

 Police* 

 London Fire 
Brigade* 

 Environment
[...]
mises 
Registration 

 Application form 

 Proof of valid membership 

 Qualifications 
 

 Validation of 
membership via 
body 

MST 
Practitioner 
Registration 

 Application form 

 Qualifications 
 
 

 Police 
 

Exempt MST 
practitioner 
Registration 

 Application form 

 Proof of valid membership 

 Qualifications 
 

 Validation of 
membership via 
body 

 
  

Page 11



MST Practitioners 
 
6.4 In addition to the licensing of premises, any individual person who physically 

carries out any of the functions listed in Appendix 1 require registration. 
Currently, this registration will allow the practitioner to work at any premises 
licensed by the Council for a period of three years. 

 
6.5 The Licensing Service are proposing only minor changes to this established 

activity. This is mainly to clarify that a person is “registered” as a practitioner 
rather than “licensed” and some other minor changes to the application 
requirements. 

 
Exemptions 

 
6.6 Provisions under Part II, Section 4 of the Act enables members of recognised 

Professional Bodies to be register to be exempted from the various 
application requirements. Historically, the Licensing Service has not charged 
any fee to persons seeking to register. However, two new fees for both 
exempt premises and exempt practitioners will be introduced to enable cost 
recovery of this activity. 

 
Temporary activities 

 
6.7 The Licensing Service propose to introduce a new system of temporary 

licensing. This will enable an operator to apply for and be granted a short 
term licence not exceeding 3 months. This new process will further support 
and offer flexibility to businesses by removing the need for a full 12 month 
licence whilst maintaining public safety. 

 
7.  COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 

CORPORATE RESOURCES  
 
7.1 This report provides the Licensing Committee with an update on the reform of 

the Massage and Special Treatment licensing function. The report also 
propose
[...]
ence Application 
 

N/A £143.00 

Temporary Licence (3 months) 
 

A £273.00 

Temporary Licence (3 months) 
 

B £208.00 

MST Practitioner Registration 
 

N/A £117.00 

Exempt Practitioner Registration 
 

N/A £27.00 

Exempt Premises Registration 
 

N/A £68.00 

Duplicate Document Request N/A £18.00 

Change of Details (licensee name/address 
etc) 
 

N/A £27.00 

Change of Details 
Add/remove practitioners named on licence 

N/A £27.00 

 
 

Page 18



 
 
 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
16 JANUARY 2019 
 

 
CLASSIFICATION:  
 
Open  
 
If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report. 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 

 
GROUP DIRECTOR, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 
KIM WRIGHT 
 

 
 
 
 

 
LATE NIGHT LEVY – REPORT FOLLOWING THE END OF YEAR 1 
 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared to provide the Licensing Committee with 

an update on the Late Night Levy (“the Levy”) following the end of the 
first year of its operation. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is asked: 
 

(i) to note the contents of the report and the Appendix 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The late night levy (“the levy”) is a discretionary power, conferred on 

licensing authorities by provision in Chapter 2 of Part 2 of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the 2011 Act”). This 
enables licensing authorities to charge a levy to persons who are 
licensed to sell alcohol late at night in the authority’s area, as a means 
of raising a contribution towards the costs of policing the late-night 
economy. 

 
3.2 The Council consulted on the introduction of the Levy from 13 February 

2017 until 7 May 2017. And following a recommendation by the 
Licensing Committee on 21 June 2017, the Council decided to 
introduce the Levy at its meeting on 26 July 2017. The effective date of 
the Levy was 1 November 2017. 

 
3.3 Key factors considered when introducing the levy included: 
 

 That the legislation requires the net revenue to be split with at least 
70% allocated to the Police and the remainder retained by the 
Licensing Authority. 

 The estimate by Hackney Police of the cost of policing the night-
time economy of around £1.4 million annually, of which £890,000 is 
specifically required to fund the dedicated Night-Time-Economy 
teams. 

 Evidence of a correlation between the locations of licensed 
premises and the level of crime and disorder 

 The establishment of a local management board responsible for 
overseeing how the revenue is spent. 

 429 premises were are authorised to sell alcohol between 00:01 
and 06:00, with an estimate maximum income of £395450. 

 A voluntary levy in place the key NTE areas of Shoreditch and 
Dalston would no longer continue. 

 That no exemptions nor reductions would apply 
 

Page 20



4.  COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
CORPORATE RESOURCES  

 
4.1 This report has been prepared to provide the Licensing Committee with 

an update on the Late Night Levy (“the Levy”) following the end of the 
first year of its operation. 

  
4.2 The Council would be entitled to retain up to 30% of income receipts 

after deducting administration costs and exemptions. The eventual 
percentage allocation and the use of the Police’s income share will be 
agreed in negotiations with the Chief Police Officer and MOPAC. 

  
4.3 The Licensing service has recorded £414,758 for the 12 month period 

commencing 1 November to 2017 (Year 1). 
  
4.4 In year 1 ( 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018), the Council utilised 

£20k from the Levy for set up and administration costs, and 
the  Licensing Service has proposed a further £56k from the Levy as a 
contribution to the cost of Enforcement Patrols. The utilisation funds in 
the current and future years will be assessed by the Management 
Board. 

 
5.  COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES 
 
5.1 The introduction of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 

2011 (
[...]
 PAPERS 
 
None.  

Page 22



 

Report Authors 
 

David Tuitt 
Business Regulation Team Leader 
(Licensing and Technical Support) 
david.tuitt@hackney.gov.uk 
 020 8356 4942 
 
Subangini Sriramana 
Senior Licensing Officer 
subangini.sriramana@hackney.gov.uk 
 020 8356 4915 

Comments of the Group Director of 
Finance and Corporate Resources 

Deirdre Worrell 
Director – Neighbourhoods and Housing 
Finance 
deirdre.worrell@hackney.gov.uk 
 020 8356 7350 

Comments of the Director of Legal 
Services 

Butta Singh 
Senior Lawyer – Licensing 
butta.singh@hackney.gov.uk 
 020 8356 6295 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Late Night Levy 

 

Year 1 Report 

 

  

Page 25



2 

 

 
Contents 
 
 Page 

 
1  
 

Summary  

2  
 

The Local Management Board  

3  
 

Income and Expenditure  

4 
 

Conclusion  

  

Page 26



3 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared to provide the position on the Late Night Levy 

following the end of the first year of its operation on 31 October 2018. Home 
Office guidance on the levy recommends that licensing authorities may wish 
to review the requirements for the levy at appropriate intervals. 

 
1.2 The late night levy is a provision established under the Police Reform and 

Social Responsibility Act 2011. It enables licensing authorities to charge an 
additional annual fee to persons who are licensed to sell alcohol between 
midnight and 6am. The revenue raised is then used as a contribution towards 
the costs of policing the late night economy and other arrangements for the 
reduction or prevention of crime and disorder, in connection with the supply of 
alcohol. 

 
1.3 The Council held a public consultation on the introduction of the levy which 

ran from 13 February 2017 to 7 May 2017. And, following a recommendation 
by the Licensing Committee on 21 June 2017, the Council decided to 
introduce the Levy at its meeting on 26 July 2017. The effective date of the 
levy was 1 November 2017. 

 
1.4 Hackney is an established centre for culture and leisure in London with 

around 1300 premises licensed under the Act in an area of 19 square 
kilometres. 

 
1.5 Evidence also suggests a correlation between the locations of licensed 

premises and the level of crime and disorder. This is highlighted in Fig 1 
below which maps incidents of alcohol flagged crime over a 5 year period 
commencing April 2011.  

 
 

Fig 1: Alcohol flagged crime hotspots 

Page 27



4 

 

1.6 The levy is paid annually by each premises licence or club premises 
certificate holder at the same time as the annual fee. Where an authorisation 
is granted within the year, the holder has two weeks to pay the levy 
contribution from the date the authorisation was granted. 

 
1.7 The local authority must use its portion of the levy on activities, which must be 

related to mitigating the impact of the supply of alcohol within the specified 
hours, namely: 

 

 the reduction or prevention of crime and disorder, 

 the promotion of public safety, 

 the reduction or prevention of public nuisance, 

 the cleaning of any relevant highway or relevant land in its area. 
 
1.8 The Council has power to exempt certain premises from paying the levy. In 

addition, a reduction of up to 30% can apply to premises that are in receipt of 
Small Business Rate Relief and have a rateable value of £12,000 or less and 
operators participating in a suitable best practice scheme. However, the 
Council agreed that the late night supply period would be 00:01 to 06:00 and 
that no exemptions or reductions would apply. 

 
2. The Local Management Board 
 
2.1 As part of the consultation, the Council said that it would establish a local 

management board as recommended by the Home Office. The board would 
be responsible for overseeing how the revenue is spent. 

 
2.2 The Licensing Committee agreed a management structure and Terms of 

Reference for the Board at the Committee meeti
[...]
urther illustrated when analysing the data in the Chart below; Hoxton 

East and Shoreditch ward accounts for over 4 times the amount of the next 
highest ward, which was London Fields. 

 
 
3.6 Mapping the locations highlights the spread of premises affected by the levy 

across the Borough. A concentration can be seen in and around the 
Shoreditch Triangle. Premises are also located along the main arterial routes 
such as the A10 (Stoke Newington Road/High Street, Kingsland Road/High 
Street, Shoreditch High Street), Mare Street and Upper/Lower Clapton Road. 

 

 

£0

£10,000

£20,000

£30,000

£40,000

£50,000

£60,000

£70,000

£80,000

£90,000

£100,000

£110,000

£120,000

£130,000

£140,000

£150,000

£160,000

Page 30



7 

 

3.7 As stated above, at least 70% of the net revenue collected by the levy must 
be paid to the Police. However, on 5 December 2017 the Mayors’ Office for 
Policing and Crime (MOPAC) confirmed that the income would be pooled and 
the allocations of spend determined by the Management Board. 

 
3.8 Prior to the consultation on the Levy, Hackney Police estimated the cost of 

policing the night-time economy to be around £1.4 million annually, of which 
£890,000 is specifically required to fund the dedicated Night-Time-Economy 
teams at the time. 

 
3.9 Police spend in Year 1 has been impacted by the Metropolitan Police roll out 

of the Basic Command Units (BCUs) during 2018. The BCUs saw single 
borough command units replaced with operational police structures that cover 
between two and four local authorities. After initial pilots in Barking and 
Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge and Camden and Islington, Hackney 
Police and Tower Hamlets Police merged into one BCU. 

 
3.10 The Police were initially unable to commit dedicated resources funded by the 

levy during Year 1. However, an initial forecast of £170K has been provided 
for Year 2 and beyond for additional dedicated resource over and above the 
spending referred to in Parag
[...]
ions Service. 

 The appointment of a Night Time Economy Manager with duties including 
coordination of activities associated with the Levy. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Review of the Massage and Special Treatment licensing function
	5 Late Night Levy - Report following the end of Year 1
	Appendix 1 - Year 1 Levy Report




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2019

Present: Councillor Emma Plouviez in the Chair

Cllr Sam Pallis, Cllr James Peters, 
Cllr Caroline Selman, Cllr Sophie Conway, 
Cllr Sem Moema, Cllr Peter Snell, Cllr Harvey Odze 
and Cllr Penny Wrout

Also in Attendance:
Cllr Aron Klein
Police Sergeant Guy Hicks (agenda item 6)

Officers: Robert Gardner, Enforcement and Business
Regulation Manager
Butta Singh, Senior Lawyer – Licensing, Senior
Management Team
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Manager
David Tuitt, Enforcement and Business Regulation
Manager

Apologies: Cllr Brian Bell, Cllr Caroline Woodley, 
Cllr Gilbert Smyth, Cllr Sharon Patrick, 
Cllr Margaret Gordon and Cllr Ian Rathbone

1 Apologies for Absence 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bell, Gordon, Patrick, Smyth, 
Rathbone and Woodley

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

3.1 Councillors Snell and Odze highlighted a number of amendments to the minutes of the 
previous meeting, held on the 17th October 2018.

3.2 Councillor Snell’s amendments were as follows:

 Clarification on the final sentence of the minute at 4.3. What was meant by
"correspondence remaining stable"?

 Paragraph 4.4 needed to be clearer. Does this refer to the review of massage
and special treatment?

 The discussion around charging for pre-application advice. Needed to include
those concerns raised by the councillor about the practical impact. Councillor
Snell at the time had expressed concern about fee charging service should not 
compromise the Council's duty to provide appropriate levels of free advice to all 
applicants who might subsequently be subject to enforcement action. This is a legal 
requirement on all enforcing authorities imposed by the Human Rights Act 
implemented in the UK through the "enforcement concordat".



Wednesday, 16th January, 2019 
3.3 Councillor Odze highlighted a number amendments including his name missing from the 
Present field and also a number of typographical errors.

RESOLVED the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 17th October 2018, were agreed, 
subject to a number of amendments highlighted by members.

4 Review of the Massage and Special Treatment licensing function 

4.1 David Tuitt, the Business Regulation Team Leader (Licensing and Technical Support) 
introduced the report. The report provided information and an update on the reform of the 
Massage and Special Treatment (MST) licensing function. Licensing of MST was a 
discretionary power under the London Local Authorities Act 1991. Persons and/or businesses 
carrying on these types of activity have required authorisation from the Council following 
adoption of the provisions under Act in the mid-nineties. “Massage and special treatment” 
include any beauty treatment that involves massage, manicure, acupuncture, tattooing, 
cosmetic piercing, chiropody, light treatments, electrical treatments and other similar 
treatments. It also includes saunas, steam rooms and other baths.

4.2 The London Borough of Hackney’s (LBH) Licensing Service was seeking to review the 
MST licensing function with a view to:

 Simplifying the process for applicants by reviewing and updating the
various elements of the function

 Review and update the local regulations and guidelines
 Allow flexibility for persons wishing to carry on activities on a temporary
 basis
 Reduce red tape
 Update the fee structure
 Ensure the function is consistent with the European Services Directive

2009 and the Provision of Services Regulations 2009
 Reduce the number of submissions made offline and reintroduce an

online application process
 Align the application processes with the forthcoming ‘Business

Launchpad’ and ‘Business Landing Pad’ which will seek to make it easier to start up 
and grow businesses in the Borough.

4.3 The Licensing Service wanted to move the MST licensing function from the existing ‘light’ 
touch approach to a more advisory and compliance-based approach. The proposed 
streamlined application processes were designed to make application processes far less 
burdensome. Licensing Committee members noted that under the proposals MST 
practitioners must register, while exempt operators are not currently charged a fee to register.

4.4 The Licensing Service proposed to introduce a new system of temporary licensing. This 
will enable an operator to apply for and be granted a short term licence not exceeding three 
months. This new process will further support and offer flexibility to businesses by removing 
the need for a full 12 month licence whilst maintaining public safety.

4.5 Councillor Snell welcomed the news of the review of the MST function. He saw this as a 
very sensible move and would contribute to make the licensing process even better.

4.6 In response to a question from Councillor Moema, David Tuitt replied that businesses had 
a number of options available to them at the end of a short three months licence. They could 
either apply for another three months or apply for a 12 month licence.

4.7 In response to a question from Councillor Peters, David Tuitt replied that the licensing 
service were equipped to monitor compliance. Members noted that in relation to MST, under 



Wednesday, 16th January, 2019 
current legislation, there was no power to revoke a business licence but it was possible to 
object to a licence being renewed.

4.8 In response to a question from Councillor Peters, David Tuitt replied that the primary focus 
now of the licensing service was to monitor risk. The licensing service was currently in a 
transitional period and they were well aware that the ‘high risk’ areas were primarily Tanning 
and Tattoo parlours. Currently, the Licensing Service employed six licensing officers and 
seven technical support officers, as well as providing administration support for areas such as 
Trading Standards, Environmental Health and Enforcement.

4.9 In response to a question from Councillor Odze, David Tuitt would ensure that Appendix A 
of the report, the listing of special treatments, would be amended so it was in alphabetical 
order.

4.10 In response to a question from Councillor Moema, David Tuitt replied that the Licensing 
Service would later in the year set the fees via a separate approval process.

4.11 David Tuitt explained to the Committee that when it came to licence renewals due to 
expire on the 31st March, the Licensing Service would contact the relevant businesses inviting 
them to submit their renewal forms in early February. Committee members noted that in reality 
that the Licensing Service would receive the majority of applications in the last two week of 
March. Those licence holders could carry on operating but if an objection was raised then the 
licence would have to be brought to Licence Sub-Committee meeting.

4.12 Councillor Peters highlighted, that if a licensee’s future was indeterminate, this could be 
seen as a Human Rights violation. Members noted that the future of a licensee would have to 
be determined at a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting, if an objection was received by 
Hackney Council on any new or renewal application. The decision of the Sub-Committee 
could then be challenged at the Magistrates Court and then could even be appealed at the 
Crown Court.

4.13 The legal officer reminded committee members that some licences have been refused
because of evidence of serious concerns and failings by management relating to how
it was being operated with regards to:

(a) Causing a nuisance by reason of the conduct, management or situation of the
premises or the character of the relevant locality or the use to which any premises in
the vicinity are put;
(b) The persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or management
of the premises used for special treatment could be reasonably regarded as not being
fit and proper persons to hold such a licence;
(c) The premises have been or are being improperly conducted

4.14 In response to a question from the chair of the committee, David Tuitt replied that under
the MST regime LBH would register the person as well as the actual business. The
legal officer added that this would still be classified as a licence. David Tuitt added
that the licensing service would determine proof of public liability insurance as part of
the inspection process of a business.

RESOLVED the Licensing Committee noted the contents of the report and the Appendices,
subject to an amendment to Appendix A; the current list of special treatments being placed in
alphabetical order.

RESOLVED the Licensing Committee approved the proposed changes to the Massage and
Special Treatment licensing function.

5 Late Night Levy - Report following the end of Year 1 



Wednesday, 16th January, 2019 
5.1 David Tuitt, Business Regulation Team Leader (Licensing and Technical Support) 
introduced the report. This was an update on the Late Night Levy (LNL) following the end of 
the first year of its operation.

5.2 The committee noted that LNL was a discretionary power, conferred on licensing
authorities by provision in Chapter 2 of Part 2 of the Police Reform and Social
Responsibility Act 2011. This enables licensing authorities to charge a levy to persons who 
are licensed to sell alcohol late at night in the authority’s area, as a means of raising a 
contribution towards the costs of policing the Late-Night Economy (LNE).

5.3 Key factors considered when introducing the levy included:

 That the legislation requires the net revenue to be split with at least 70 per
cent allocated to the Police and the remainder retained by the Licensing
Authority

 The estimate by Hackney Police of the cost of policing the NTE around £1.4
million annually, of which £890,000 is specifically required to fund the
dedicated NTE teams Evidence of a correlation between the locations of licensed 
premises and the level of crime and disorder The establishment of a local 
management board responsible for overseeing how the revenue is spent.

 429 premises were are authorised to sell alcohol between 00:01 and 06:00,
with an estimate maximum income of £395450

 A voluntary levy in place the key NTE areas of Shoreditch and Dalston would
no longer continue

 That no exemptions nor reductions would apply

5.4 Committee members noted the map at 3.6 in the report. This mapped the locations 
highlighting the spread of premises affected by the levy across the borough. A concentration 
could be seen in and around the Shoreditch Triangle. Premises were
also located along the main arterial routes such as the A10 (Stoke Newington
Road/High Street, Kingsland Road/High Street, Shoreditch High Street), Mare Street
and Upper/Lower Clapton Road.

5.5 Under 3.9 of the report, it was noted that the Police spend in year one had been
impacted by the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) roll out of the Basic Command
Units (BCUs) during 2018. The BCUs saw single borough command units replaced
with operational police structures that cover between two and four local authorities.
After initial pilot schemes in Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge and
Camden and Islington, the Hackney and Tower Hamlets’ Police merged into one BCU.

5.6 The Council has power to exempt certain premises from paying the levy. In
addition, a reduction of up to 30 percent could apply to premises that are in receipt of
Small Business Rate Relief (SBRR) and have a rateable value of £12,000 or less and
operators participating in a suitable best practice scheme.

5.7 In response to a question from Councillor Pallis, David Tuitt replied that he did not have to 
hand those figures for how much uptake that had been for the SBRR.

5.8 The Licensing Service cited the example of the London Borough of Islington’s
involvement in the Best Bar None scheme. Operators there were entitled to a discount if they 
obtained accreditation. Best Bar None was a nationwide scheme with National
Awards supported by the Home Office and the drinks industry which is aimed primarily at 
promoting responsible management and operation of alcohol licensed premises.

5.9 Councillor Snell commented that the report explained where LBH currently was, in terms 
of the LNL, but it was not clear on what the direction of travel was. He also
suggested there needed to be clarification on the newly created LBH role of the LNL



Wednesday, 16th January, 2019 
Manager. The councillor added that the BBN scheme was seen as a good example of what a 
local council could do in the area of the NTE, in terms of tackling rogue off
licences. Islington had shown what could be done with a clear approach and a
dedicated team.

5.10 Councillor Odze sought clarification on the following section from the LNL report:

“However, on 5 December 2017 the Mayors’ Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC)
confirmed that the income would be pooled and the allocations of spend determined
by the Management Board.”

5.11 Councillor Selman, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Policy and the Voluntary 
Sector, responded that there was a memorandum of understanding with MOPAC, that the 
police will spend that money on issues specifically relating to the NTE. The committee 
members had expressed concerns previously that funding would have been swallowed up by 
the MPS because of wider policing concerns. The chair of the committee re-iterated those 
comments by committee members that needed to be clear direction by LBH and it was hoped 
that the LNL manager would be important in making this happen.

5.12 In response to a question from the chair of the committee, the Licensing Service
explained that an outline paper had gone to the LNL board about how the budget would be 
spent in Year 2. The surplus accrued in the first year would be rolled over.

5.13 In response to a question from Councillor Peters, Robert Gardner replied that he would 
look into getting further information about what voluntary contributions that had been.

RESOLVED the Licensing Committee noted the contents of the report and the Appendix.

RESOLVED the Late Night Levy (LNL) board and its minutes would be a matters arising item 
on future Licensing Committee meeting agendas, when any LNL board meetings have taken 
place between Licensing Committee Meetings.

RESOLVED the job description for the Late Night Levy Manager would be circulated to the 
Licensing Committee members and an update would be given at the next Licensing 
Committee meeting.

6 WAVE Presentation 

6.1 Committee members noted the Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement (WAVE) 
presentation by MPS Sergeant Guy Hicks.

RESOLVED the Licensing Committee noted the contents of the WAVE presentation. 

Duration of the meeting: 19:00 – 20:30 hours

Councillor Emma Plouviez
Chairperson at the meeting on
Wednesday, 16 January 2019


